Number: PL-245

Date: October 26, 2000
From: North American Numbering Plan Administration (NANPA)
Subject: 316 Numbering Plan Area (NPA) Split, Creating 620 NPA (Kansas)

On September 5, 2000, the Kansas Corporation Commission (KCC) approved a relief plan
calling for a geographic split of the 316 NPA, which currently serves southern Kansas and the
greater Wichita metropolitan area.

The new 620 NPA will include most of the existing 316 NPA, except for the Wichita
metropolitan local calling area. In particular, the communities of Wichita, El Dorado, Newton,
Augusta, Mulvane, Cheney, Mount Hope and Halstead will retain the 316 NPA. 25 rate areas
will remain in the 316 NPA: Wichita, Wichita Parkview, Wichita Jackson, Andover, Derby,
Kechi, Valley Center, Augusta, Benton, Colwich-Bentley, Goddard, Mulvane, Rose Hill,
Sedgwick, Whitewater, Andale, Cheney, Douglass, El Dorado, Garden Plain, Halstead, Leon,
Mt. Hope, Newton and Towanda. Rate areas not named in the previous list will move to the 620
NPA.

The split of the 316 NPA, and the beginning of a permissive dialing period, will take place at
12:00 AM Central Time on February 3, 2001. The permissive dialing period will end at 12:00
AM Central Time on November 3, 2001. During the permissive dialing period, either the 316 or
the 620 NPA code will be acceptable in a dialed number terminating in the new 620 NPA. After
the permissive period, all calls dialed with incorrect NPA codes, as defined in the NPA split
information published in the Local Exchange Routing Guide (LERG), will be routed to intercept.
This intercept recorded announcement will be available at least until 12:00 AM Central Time on
January 5, 2002.

The attached map illustrates the 316 and 620 NPA configuration after the split is completed.
Also attached are listings of the assigned central office codes (NXXs) and rate areas associated
with the 316 and 620 NPAs. These lists reflect assignments published in the LERG as of
October 1, 2000. Since the attached NXX information may change over time, updated
information may be found either in the LERG or the NPA NXX Activity Guide (NNAG). The
LERG is available by license contract from Telcordia’s Traffic Routing Administration (TRA),
732-699-6700. The NNAG may be downloaded free of charge from the TRA web site,

www trainfo.com.

All international and domestic carriers are asked to ensure that the new 620 NPA code has been
activated throughout their networks prior to January 3, 2001.

A test number, 620-954-1111, may be used to verify routing to the new NPA. The test number
will be in service on January 3, 2001, and will be disconnected no earlier than March 5, 2002.
Calls successfully completed to the test number will receive a recorded announcement.



The dialing plan for the 620 NPA will be the same as that used today in the 316 NPA .
e All home NPA local calls may be dialed as 7 digits (NXX-XXXX).
e All foreign NPA local calls will be dialed as 10 digits (NPA+NXX+XXXX).

e All direct dialed toll calls, i.e., calls that generally incur an extra charge, must be dialed with
prefix "1" and 10 digits (1+NPA + NXX + XXXX).

e All operator assisted calls, including credit card, collect, and third party calls, will be dialed
with prefix “0” and 10 digits (0+NPA+NXX+XXXX).

General questions concerning the geographic split may be directed to Joe Cocke, NeuStar, Inc.—
NPA Relief Planning — Western Region at 805-520-1945. Questions of a technical nature should
be directed to the NPA project coordinator of each respective service provider:
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PREFIX / RATE AREA CHART

October 2000 LERG

Prefixes Retaining 316 NPA In NXX Order
INXX|  RC ABBRE SWITCH
200 AUGUSTA WCHTKSNTDSO0
204 WICHITA WCHTKSZU1MD
206 WICHITA WCHTKSBRDS1
207 WICHITA WCHTKSZU1MD
208 WICHITA WCHTKSZU1MD
209 WICHITA WCHTKSZU1MD
210 WICHITA WCHTKSZU1MD
211 XXXXXXXXXX XXX ™
212 NEWTON WCHUKSHHDSO0
214 WICHITA WCHTKSZU1MD
215 SEDGWICK WCHTKSCZRS2
218 ANDOVER WCHTKSANDSO
219 WICHITA WCHUKSHHDSO0
220 WICHITA WCHTKS47DS0
250 WICHITA WCHTKSPW1MD
253 WICHITA WCHTKSPW1MD
258 WICHITA WCHTKSPW1MD
259 WICHITA WCHTKSPW1MD
261  WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO
262 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO
263 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO
264 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO
265 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO
266 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO
267 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO
268 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO
269 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO
281 NEWTON NWTNKS05DS0
282 NEWTON NWTNKS05DS0
283 NEWTON NWTNKS05DS0
284 NEWTON NWTNKS05DS0
288 NEWTON WCHTKSZU1MD
290 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO
291  WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO
292 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO
293 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO
295 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO
299 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO
300 VALLEYCTR WCHTKSNTDSO
303 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO
304 WICHITA WCHTKSZU1MD
308 WICHITA WCHTKSBRX3X
310 DERBY WCHTKSBRX0Y
311 XXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXX ™
312 WICHITA WCHTKSUKCMO
313 NEWTON WCHTKSUKCMO
314 COLWIHBTLY WCHTKSBRDSH1

315
317
320
321
322
323
334
337
350
351
352
361
371
377
380
383
387
388
393
400
411
413
425
436
440
444
445
448
461
462
466
469
477
491
494
500
511
512
516
517
518
519
522
523
524
526
529
530
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316/ 620 Implementation

WICHITA

EL DORADO
EL DORADO
EL DORADO
EL DORADO
EL DORADO
WICHITA
WICHITA
AUGUSTA
DERBY
WICHITA
ANDOVER
WICHITA

EL DORADO
WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITA
COLWIHBTLY
XXXXXXXXXX
GODDARD
WICHITA
WICHITA
ROSE HILL
ANDALE
ANDALE
WICHITJKSN
WICHITA
WICHITPKVW
WICHITA
WICHITJKSN

WHITEWATER

WICHITJKSN
VALLEY CTR
BENTON
XXXXXXXXXX
WICHITPKVW
WICHITA
WICHITJKSN
WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITJKSN
WICHITJKSN
WICHITJKSN
WICHITJKSN
WICHITJKSN
BENTON

WCHTKSAHDSO0
WCHTKSUKCMO
ELDOKSSTDSO0
ELDOKSSTDSO0
ELDOKSSTDSO0
ELDOKSSTDSO0
WCHTKSNY2MD
WCHTKSAMDSO
WCHUKSHHDSO0
WCHUKSHHDSO0
WCHTKSAMDSO0
WCHUKSHHDSO0
WCHTKSZU1MD
WCHTKSZU1MD
WCHTKSAMDSO0
WCHTKSAMDSO0
WCHTKSAMDSO0
WCHTKSAMDSO0
WCHTKSZU1MD
WCHTKSNTDSO0
XXXXXXXXXXX ™
WCHUKSHHDSO0
WCHTKSNTDSO0
WCHTKSAMDSO0
WCHTKSNTDSO0
ANDLKSHIRLO
ANDLKSHIRLO
WCHUKS02DS0
WCHTKSAQ1MD
WCHUKSHHDSO0
WCHTKSAMDSO0
WCHUKSHHDSO0
WCHUKSHHDSO0
WCHUKSMWDSO0
WCHUKSMWDSO0
WCHTKSNTDSO0
XXXXXXXXXXX *
WCHUKSMWDSO0
WCHTKSAQ1MD
WCHTKS47DS0
WCHTKSAQ1MD
WCHTKSAQ1MD
WCHTKS47DS0
WCHTKSOLDSO0
WCHTKS47DS0
WCHTKSOLDSO0
WCHTKS47DS0
WCHUKSHHDSO0
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Prefixes Retaining 316 NPA In NXX Order 316 / 620 Implementation

531 GARDEN PL GRDPKSLERLO 671 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO0
535 GARDEN PL GRDPKSLERLO 676 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO0
536 TOWANDA TWNDKSJERLO 677 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO0
540 CHENEY CHNYKSKIRLO 680 WICHITA WCHTKSMU1MD
541 TOWANDA TWNDKSJERLO 681 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO0
542 CHENEY CHNYKSKIRLO 682 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO0
550 GODDARD WCHTKSNTDSO0 683 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO0
551 WHITEWATER WCHTKSNTDSO 684 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO0
554 WICHITJKSN WCHTKS47DSO0 685 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO0
555 WICHITA WCHTKSBRO7T 686 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO0
556 WICHITJKSN WCHTKS47DS0 687 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO0
557 SEDGWICK WCHTKSNTDSO0 688 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO0
558 MULVANE WCHTKSNTDSO0 689 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO0
559 ANDOVER WCHUKSMWDSO0 691 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO
560 WICHITJKSN \WCHTKSBRX0Y 695 WICHITA WCHTKSAHDSO0
570 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO 700  XXXXXXXXXX  XXXXXXXXXXX ™
573 AUGUSTA WCHUKSMWDSO0 711 XXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXX ™
577 WICHITA WCHTKSMJ1MD 712 WICHITA WCHUKS02DS0
579 WICHITA WCHTKSOLCGO 721  WICHITPKVW WCHTKSCEDSO
588 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO 722 WICHITPKVW WCHTKSCEDSO
599 WICHITPKVW 'WCHTKSNTDSO 729 WICHITPKVW WCHTKSCEDSO
600 KECHI WCHTKSNTDSO0 730 WICHITA WCHTKSBRDSO0
601 WICHITPKVW 'WCHTKSBRX0Y 733 ANDOVER WCHTKSANDSO
602 ROSE HILL WCHUKSHHDSO 734  WICHITA WCHTKSPW1MD
609 WICHITA WCHTKSAHDSO 737 WICHITA WCHTKSPW1MD
611  XXXXXXXXXX  XXXXXXXXXXX * 742 LEON LEONKSPIRLO
612 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO0 744 KECHI WCHTKSKEDSO
613 MULVANE WCHUKSHHDSO 745 LEON LEONKSPIRLO
616 WICHITA WCHUKSMWDSO0 746 DOUGLASS DGLSKSPIRLO
617 WICHITA WCHTKSMU1MD 747 DOUGLASS DGLSKSPIRLO
618 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO0 749 WICHITPKVW WCHUKSHHDSO0
619 WICHITA WCHTKSMU1MD 751 SEDGWICK WCHUKSMWDSO0
630 WICHITA WCHTKSAHDSO 755 VALLEY CTR WCHTKSVCRS3
631 WICHITA WCHTKSAHDSO 759 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO
634 WICHITA WCHTKSAHDSO 761  WICHITA WCHUKSFI1MD
636 WICHITA WCHTKSAHDSO 765 WICHITA WCHTKSMBWCO
640 WICHITA WCHTKSMU1MD 771 KECHI WCHUKSHHDSO
641 WICHITA WCHTKSMU1MD 772 SEDGWICK WCHTKSCZRS2
644 WICHITA WCHTKSMU1MD 773 WICHITPKVW WCHTKSCEDSO
648 WICHITA WCHTKSMU1MD 775 AUGUSTA WCHTKSAGDSO0
650 WICHITA WCHTKSMU1MD 776 ROSE HILL WCHTKSRHRS1
651 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO0 777 MULVANE WCHTKSMLRS2
652 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO0 778 BENTON WCHTKSBERS1
655 WICHITA WCHTKSPW1MD 779 VALLEY CTR WCHUKSHHDSO
660 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO 788 DERBY WCHTKSDEDSO
661 MOUNT HOPE MTHPKS04RLO 789 DERBY WCHTKSDEDSO
667 MOUNT HOPE MTHPKS04RLO 794 GODDARD WCHTKSGMRS2

670 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO0 796 COLWIHBTLY WCHTKSCBRS1
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Prefixes Retaining 316 NPA In NXX Order 316 / 620 Implementation

799 WHITEWATER WCHTKSWWRS4 977 DERBY WCHTKSNTDSO0
800 WICHITJKSN WCHTKSNTDSO 978 WICHITJKSN WCHTKSOLRSO
804 NEWTON NWTNKS052MD 990 WICHITA WCHTKSAQ1MD
806 WICHITA WCHTKSUKCMO 992 WICHITA WCHTKSAQ1MD
807 WICHITA WCHTKSUKCMO 993 WICHITA WCHTKSAQ1MD
811  XXXXXXXXXX  XXXXXXXXXXX *

821 WICHITA WCHTKSTERSO

822 WICHITA WCHTKSNY1MD

828 WICHITA WCHTKSTERSO *The Codes with an asterisk are those
830 HALSTEAD HLSTKSTERSO codes that will be duplicated in both
831 WICHITA WCHTKSTERSO NPAs

832 WICHITA WCHTKSTERSO

833 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO0

835 HALSTEAD HLSTKSTERSO

838 WICHITA WCHTKSTERSO

841 WICHITA WCHTKSBRK64

844 BENTON WCHUKSMWDSO0

847 DERBY WCHUKSMWDSO0

849 WICHITA WCHTKSMRRMD

854 WICHITPKVW WCHUKS02DS0

858 WICHITA WCHUKSHHDSO0

859 EL DORADO WCHTKSPW1MD
866 COLWIHBTLY WCHUKSMWDSO

869 WICHITA WCHTKSBRXSY
881 SEDGWICK WCHUKSHHDSO0
882 WICHITA WCHTKSMBWCQ

883 GODDARD WCHUKSMWDSO0
888 ANDOVER WCHTKSNTDSO0

889 EL DORADO WCHUKSHHDSO
911 XXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXX *
925 KECHI WCHUKSMWDSO0
927 MULVANE WCHUKSMWDSO0
928 ROSE HILL WCHUKSMWDSO0

932 WICHITA SHRNKSXADSO
936  XXXXXXXXXX I XXXXXXXXXXX *
941 WICHITA WCHTKSNWDSO0
942 WICHITA WCHTKSNWDSO0
943 WICHITA WCHTKSNWDSO0
944 WICHITA WCHTKSNWDSO0
945 WICHITA WCHTKSNWDSO0
946 WICHITA WCHTKSNWDSO0

950  XXXXXXXXXX I XXXXXXXXXXX *
952 COLWIHBTLY WCHUKSHHDSO0

969 WICHITA WCHTKSMRRMD
973 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO0
974 CHENEY WCHUKSHHDSO0

975 WHITEWATER WCHUKSMWDSO0
976  XXXXXXXXXX  XXXXXXXXXXX *
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KECHI

KECHI

KECHI

KECHI

LEON

LEON

MOUNT HOPE
MOUNT HOPE
MULVANE
MULVANE
MULVANE
MULVANE
NEWTON
NEWTON
NEWTON
NEWTON
NEWTON
NEWTON
NEWTON
NEWTON
ROSE HILL
ROSE HILL
ROSE HILL
ROSE HILL
SEDGWICK
SEDGWICK
SEDGWICK
SEDGWICK
SEDGWICK
TOWANDA
TOWANDA
VALLEY CTR
VALLEY CTR
VALLEY CTR
VALLEY CTR
WHITEWATER
WHITEWATER
WHITEWATER
WHITEWATER
WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITA

October 2000 LERG PREFIX / RATE AREA CHART
Prefixes Retaining 316 NPA In RC Order
|Nxx| RC ABBRE SWITCH 600
444 ANDALE ANDLKSHIRLO 744
445 ANDALE ANDLKSHIRLO A
218 ANDOVER WCHTKSANDSO 925
361 ANDOVER WCHUKSHHDSO0 742
559 ANDOVER WCHUKSMWDSO0 745
733 ANDOVER WCHTKSANDSO 661
888 ANDOVER WCHTKSNTDSO0 667
200 AUGUSTA WCHTKSNTDSO0 558
350 AUGUSTA WCHUKSHHDS0 613
573 AUGUSTA WCHUKSMWDSO0 777
775 AUGUSTA WCHTKSAGDSO0 927
500 BENTON WCHTKSNTDSO0 212
530 BENTON WCHUKSHHDSO0 281
778 BENTON WCHTKSBERS1 282
844 BENTON WCHUKSMWDSO0 283
540 CHENEY CHNYKSKIRLO 284
542 CHENEY CHNYKSKIRLO 288
974 CHENEY WCHUKSHHDS0 313
314 COLWIHBTLY WCHTKSBRDS1 804
400 COLWIHBTLY WCHTKSNTDSO0 440
796 COLWIHBTLY WCHTKSCBRS1 602
866 COLWIHBTLY WCHUKSMWDS0 776
952 COLWIHBTLY WCHUKSHHDSO0 928
310 DERBY WCHTKSBRX0Y 215
351 DERBY WCHUKSHHDS0 557
788 DERBY WCHTKSDEDSO 751
789 DERBY WCHTKSDEDSO0 772
847 DERBY WCHUKSMWDSO0 881
977 DERBY WCHTKSNTDSO0 536
746 DOUGLASS DGLSKSPIRLO 541
747 DOUGLASS DGLSKSPIRLO 300
317 EL DORADO WCHTKSUKCMO 494
320 EL DORADO ELDOKSSTDSO 755
321 ELDORADO ELDOKSSTDSO 779
322 EL DORADO ELDOKSSTDSO 477
323 ELDORADO ELDOKSSTDSO 551
377 ELDORADO WCHTKSZU1MD 799
859 EL DORADO WCHTKSPW1MD 975
889 EL DORADO WCHUKSHHDSO 204
531 GARDENPL GRDPKSLERLO 206
535 GARDENPL GRDPKSLERLO 207
413 GODDARD WCHUKSHHDS0 208
550 GODDARD WCHTKSNTDSO0 209
794 GODDARD WCHTKSGMRS2 210
883 GODDARD WCHUKSMWDSO0 214
830 HALSTEAD HLSTKSTERSO 219
835 HALSTEAD HLSTKSTERSO 220

WICHITA

WCHTKSNTDSO0
WCHTKSKEDSO
WCHUKSHHDSO0
WCHUKSMWDSO0
LEONKSPIRLO
LEONKSPIRLO
MTHPKS04RLO
MTHPKS04RLO
WCHTKSNTDSO0
WCHUKSHHDSO0
WCHTKSMLRS2
WCHUKSMWDSO0
WCHUKSHHDSO0
NWTNKS05DS0
NWTNKS05DS0
NWTNKS05DS0
NWTNKS05DS0
WCHTKSZU1MD
WCHTKSUKCMO
NWTNKS052MD
WCHTKSNTDSO0
WCHUKSHHDSO0
WCHTKSRHRSH1
WCHUKSMWDSO0
WCHTKSCZRS2
WCHTKSNTDSO0
WCHUKSMWDSO0
WCHTKSCZRS2
WCHUKSHHDSO0
TWNDKSJERLO
TWNDKSJERLO
WCHTKSNTDSO0
WCHUKSMWDSO0
WCHTKSVCRS3
WCHUKSHHDSO0
WCHUKSHHDSO0
WCHTKSNTDSO0
WCHTKSWWRS4
WCHUKSMWDSO0
WCHTKSZU1MD
WCHTKSBRDS1
WCHTKSZU1MD
WCHTKSZU1MD
WCHTKSZU1MD
WCHTKSZU1MD
WCHTKSZU1MD
WCHUKSHHDSO0
WCHTKS47DS0
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250 WICHITA WCHTKSPW1MD 616 WICHITA WCHUKSMWDSO0
253 WICHITA WCHTKSPW1MD 617 WICHITA WCHTKSMU1MD
258 WICHITA WCHTKSPW1MD 618 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO0
259 WICHITA WCHTKSPW1MD 619 WICHITA WCHTKSMU1MD
261 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO0 630 WICHITA WCHTKSAHDSO
262 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO0 631 WICHITA WCHTKSAHDSO0
263 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO0 634 WICHITA WCHTKSAHDSO0
264 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO0 636 WICHITA WCHTKSAHDSO0
265 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO0 640 WICHITA WCHTKSMU1MD
266 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO0 641 WICHITA WCHTKSMU1MD
267 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO0 644 WICHITA WCHTKSMU1MD
268 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO0 648 WICHITA WCHTKSMU1MD
269 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO0 650 WICHITA WCHTKSMU1MD
290 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO 651 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO
291  WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO0 652 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO
292 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO 655 WICHITA WCHTKSPW1MD
293 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO 660 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO0
295 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO0 670 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO0
299 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO 671 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO0
303 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO 676 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO0
304 WICHITA WCHTKSZU1MD 677 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO0
308 WICHITA WCHTKSBRX3X 680 WICHITA WCHTKSMU1MD
312 WICHITA WCHTKSUKCMO 681 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO
315 WICHITA WCHTKSAHDSO 682 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO
318 WICHITA WCHTKSBRX0Y 683 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO
334 WICHITA WCHTKSNY2MD 684 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO
337 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO 685 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO
352 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO 686 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO
371  WICHITA WCHTKSZU1MD 687 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO
380 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO 688 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO
383 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO 689 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO
387 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO 691 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO
388 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO 695 WICHITA WCHTKSAHDSO
393 WICHITA WCHTKSZU1MD 712 WICHITA WCHUKS02DS0
425 WICHITA WCHTKSNTDSO 730 WICHITA WCHTKSBRDSO
436 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO 734 WICHITA WCHTKSPW1MD
461 WICHITA WCHTKSAQ1MD 737 WICHITA WCHTKSPW1MD
466 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO 759 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO
516 WICHITA WCHTKSAQ1MD 761  WICHITA WCHUKSFI1MD
518 WICHITA WCHTKSAQ1MD 765 WICHITA WCHTKSMBWCO
519 WICHITA WCHTKSAQ1MD 806 WICHITA WCHTKSUKCMO
555 WICHITA WCHTKSBRO7T 807 WICHITA WCHTKSUKCMO
570 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO0 821 WICHITA WCHTKSTERSO
577 WICHITA WCHTKSMJ1MD 822 WICHITA WCHTKSNY1MD
579 WICHITA WCHTKSOLCGO 828 WICHITA WCHTKSTERSO
588 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO 831 WICHITA WCHTKSTERSO
609 WICHITA WCHTKSAHDSO0 832 WICHITA WCHTKSTERSO

612 WICHITA WCHTKSOLDSO 833 WICHITA WCHTKSAMDSO
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Prefixes Retaining 316 NPA

838
841
849
858
869
882
932
941
942

945
946
969
973
990
992
993
448
469
491
517
522
523
524
526
529
554
556
560
800
978
462
512
599
601
721
722
729
749
773
854
211
311
411
511
611
700

WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITA
WICHITJKSN
WICHITJKSN
WICHITJKSN
WICHITJKSN
WICHITJKSN
WICHITJKSN
WICHITJKSN
WICHITJKSN
WICHITJKSN
WICHITJKSN
WICHITJKSN
WICHITJKSN
WICHITJKSN
WICHITJKSN
WICHITPKVW
WICHITPKVW
WICHITPKVW
WICHITPKVW
WICHITPKVW
WICHITPKVW
WICHITPKVW
WICHITPKVW
WICHITPKVW
WICHITPKVW
XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXX

PREFIX / RATE AREA CHART

WCHTKSTERSO
WCHTKSBRK64
WCHTKSMRRMD
WCHUKSHHDSO0
WCHTKSBRXSY
WCHTKSMBWCQ
SHRNKSXADSO
WCHTKSNWDSO0
WCHTKSNWDSO0
WCHTKSNWDSO0
WCHTKSNWDSO0
WCHTKSNWDSO0
WCHTKSNWDSO0
WCHTKSMRRMD
WCHTKSAMDSO0
WCHTKSAQ1MD
WCHTKSAQ1MD
WCHTKSAQ1MD
WCHUKS02DS0
WCHUKSHHDSO0
WCHUKSMWDSO0
WCHTKS47DS0
WCHTKS47DS0
WCHTKSOLDSO0
WCHTKS47DS0
WCHTKSOLDSO0
WCHTKS47DS0
WCHTKS47DS0
WCHTKS47DS0
WCHTKSBRX0Y
WCHTKSNTDSO0
WCHTKSOLRSO0
WCHUKSHHDSO0
WCHUKSMWDSO0
WCHTKSNTDSO0
WCHTKSBRX0Y
WCHTKSCEDSO
WCHTKSCEDSO
WCHTKSCEDSO
WCHUKSHHDSO0
WCHTKSCEDSO
WCHUKS02DS0
XXXXXXXXXXX *
XXXXXXXXXXX *
XXXXXXXXXXX *
XXXXXXXXXXX *
XXXXXXXXXXX *
XXXXXXXXXXX *

In RC Order

711
811
911
936
950
976

Page 3

316 / 620 Implementation

XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXX

*

*

*

*

*

*

*The Codes with an asterisk are those
codes that will be duplicated in both
NPAs



Page 1

316 / 620 Implementation

GARDENCITY
TYRO
SHARON
HARDTNER
MURDOCK
CUNNINGHAM
CHANUTE
ARKANSASCY
LIBERAL
XXXXXXXXXX
SEDAN
LEWIS
NEODESHA
WELLINGTON
HESSTON
MOUND VLY
ELK FALLS
INDEPNDNCE
INDEPNDNCE
INDEPNDNCE
INGALLS
CHERRYVALE
DODGE CITY
DODGE CITY
EMPORIA
EMPORIA
EMPORIA
EMPORIA
EMPORIA
MOUNDRIDGE
ELGIN

ARMA
MACKSVILLE
ULYSSES
WALNUT
LAKIN
ULYSSES
JETMORE
GRENOLA
WELLINGTON
WELLINGTON
WELLINGTON
ELKHART
FARLINGTON
IOLA
BURLINGTON
IOLA

October 2000 LERG PREFIX / RATE AREA CHART
Prefixes Changing to 620 NPA In NXX Order
INXX| RC ABBRE | SWITCH | 287
201 CIMARRON ULYSKS03CMO 289
205 INDEPNDNCE INDPKSMADSO 294
211 XXXXXXXXXX  XXXXXXXXXXX ™ 296
217 HESSTON WCHTKSZU1MD 297
221 WINFIELD WNFDKSMIDSO0 298
222 WINFIELD WCHTKSMU3MD 305
223 FORT SCOTT FTSCKS01DS0 307
224 FORT SCOTT FTSCKS01DS0 309
225 DODGE CITY DDCYKS01DS0 311
226 BARTLETT BRTLKSXARSO 319
227 DODGE CITY DDCYKS01DS0 324
229 WINFIELD WNFDKSMIDS0 325
230 PITTSBURG PSBGKSLODSO0 326
231 PITTSBURG PSBGKSLODSO0 327
232 PITTSBURG PSBGKSLODSO0 328
234 STAFFORD STFRKSBORSO0 329
235 PITTSBURG PSBGKSLODSO0 330
236 CHETOPA CHTPKSBERSO 331
237 MORAN MORNKSXARSO0 332
239 HAZELTON HZTNKSXARSO 335
240 PITTSBURG PSBGKSLODSO0 336
241 MCPHERSON MCSNKSASDSO0 338
242 MCPHERSON MCSNKSASDSO0 339
243 ZENDA ZENDKSXADSO 340
244 ERIE ERIEKSCIRSO 341
245 MCPHERSON MCSNKSASDSO 342
246 NASHVILLE NSVLKSXARSO 343
247 LAKE CITY LKCYKSXARSO 344
248 SUN CITY SNCYKSXARSO 345
249 PITTSBURG PSBGKSLODSO 346
251 COFFEYVL CFVLKS10DS0 347
252 COFFEYVL CFVLKS10DS0 348
254 ATTICA ATTCKSAARSO 353
256 LEBO LEBOKSXARSO 354
257 LYONS LYNSKSEARSO 355
260 GARDENCITY GRCYKS07DS0 356
271 GARDENCITY GRCYKS07DS0 357
272 GARDENCITY GRCYKS07DS0 358
273 COTONWDFLS CTFLKSBRRSO 359
274 CEDARPOINT CDPNKSXARSO 359
275 GARDENCITY GRCYKS07DS0 359
276 GARDENCITY GRCYKS07DS0 360
277 GARDENCITY HLCMKSMARS2 362
278 STERLING STNGKSXADSO 363
279 SAFFORDVL SFVLKSXARSO 364
285 LARNED LRNDKSBRRSO 365
286 ABBYVLPLVN ABVLKSXADSO 366

EMPORIA

GRCYKS07DS0
TYROKSXARSO
SHRNKSXADSO
CLWLKSXADSO
MRDCKSXARSO
CNHMKSXADSO
CHNTKSSSDSO0
WCHUKSHHDSO0
LBRLKS04DS1
XXXXXXXXXXX *
WCHUKSHHDSO0
LEWSKSXARSO
NDSHKS04RS0
WGTNKSNFRS0
HETNKSXADSO
MNVYKSXARSO
ELFLKSXADSO
INDPKSMADSO
INDPKSMADSO
INDPKSMADSO
INGLKSXARSO
CHVAKSEMRLO
DDCYKS01DS0
DDCYKS01DS0
EMPRKS08DS0
EMPRKS08DS0
EMPRKS08DS0
EMPRKS08DS0
WCHTKSBRXFX
MNRGKSXADS1
ELGNKSXARSO
ARMAKSXADSO
MCVLKSXARSO
ULYSKSXADSO
WLNTKSXARSO
LAKNKSXADSO
ULYSKSXADSO
JTMRKSXADSO
GRLAKSXARSO
WGTNKSNFRSO0
WCHTKSNY2MD
WGTNKSNFRSO0
ULYSKS03CMO
FRTNKSXARSO
IOLAKSSYDSO0
BURLKSXADSO
IOLAKSSYDSO0
EMPRKS08DS0
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Prefixes Changing to 620 NPA In NXX Order 316 / 620 Implementation

367 GOESSEL GSSLKSXARSO 439 KINCAID KNCDKSXARSO
368 HEPLER HPLRKSXARSO 441 ARKANSASCY ARCYKSSODSO
369 FORD FORDKSXARSO 442 ARKANSASCY ARCYKSSODSO
370 LIBERAL ULYSKS03CMO 443 AMERICUS AMRCKSXADSO
372 COOLIDGE CLDGKSXADSO 446 ARKANSASCY ARCYKSSODSO
373 KENDALL KENDKSXADSO 446 ARKANSASCY WCHTKSNY2MD
374 HOWARD HWRDKSWARSO 446 ARKANSASCY WCHTKSPO1MD
375 LEOTI LEOTKSXADSO 447 GEUDA SPG CLWLKSXADSO
376 TRIBUNE TRBNKSXADSO 449 ST PAUL STPLKSHIRSO
378 FREDONIA FRDNKSXARSO 450 PRATT PRTTKSNIRSO
379 MARIENTHAL MRTHKSXARSO 454 INDEPNDNCE PSBGKSAQ1MD
381 MARION MARNKSLARSO 455 OXFORD OXFRKSXARSO
382 MARION MARNKSLARSO 456 CONWAY SPG CNSPKSXADSO
384 SYRACUSE SYRCKSXADSO 457 CHEROKEE CHRKKSXARSO
385 SPEARVILLE SPVLKSXARSO 458 HUDSON HDSNKSXARSO
386 MOUNDRIDGE MNRGKSXADSH1 459 PRETTYPRRI PRPRKSXARSO
389 CRESTLINE CRLNKSXARSO 463 BURRTON BRRTKSXARSO
391 LIBERAL DDCYKSAYCMO 464 COFFEYVL CFVLKS10DS0
392 HARTFORD HRFRKSAARSO 465 HAVEN HVENKSXARSO
394 ATLANTA ATLNKSXARSO 467 CAMBRIDGE CMBRKSXARSO
395 BRAZILTON BZTNKSXARSO 468 PIQUA PIQUKSXARSO
396 WEIR CITY WRCYKSXARSO 473 HUMBOLDT HMBLKSBRRLO
397 DIGHTON DGTNKSXADSO 474 HUTCHINSON HTSNKS028MD
398 HEALY HELYKSXARSO 475 OLPE OLPEKSXADSO
399 WELLINGTON WGTNKSNFRSO 476 ROSALIA ROSLKSXADSO
402 WINFIELD WCHUKSHHDSO0 478 NORWICH NRWCKSXARSO
403 CANEY WCHUKSHHDSO0 479 SCAMMON SCMNKSXARSO
404 PITTSBURG PSBGKSLODSO 480 MCPHERSON WCHTKSBRIMD
408 DODGE CITY DDCYKS01DS0 481 EMPORIA WCHTKSBRIMD
411 XXXXXXXXXX XXX XXXXXXXX * 482 LIBERAL LBRLKS04DS1
418 MCPHERSON WCHTKSBRXO0Y 483 LEHIGH LHGHKSXARSO
421 PARSONS PRSSKSWADSO0 485 LIBERTY LBRTKSXARSO
422 NICKERSON NCSNKSHARSO 486 SYLVIA SYLVKSXARSO
423 PARSONS PRSSKSWADSO 487 EMPORIA WCHTKSBRDSH1
424 ULYSSES ULYSKSXADSO 488 BELLEPLAIN BLLPKSXADSO
426 DEERFIELD DRFDKSXADSO 489 WINDOM WNDMKSXARSO
427 MADISON MDSNKSXADSO 492 JOHNSON JHSNKSXADSO
428 HUGOTON HGTNKSXADSO 493 MANTER MANTKSXADSO
429 COLUMBUS CLMBKSXADSO 495 BIG BOW BGBWKSXADSO
430 DODGE CITY DDCYKSAYCMO 496 LA HARPE LHRPKSXADSO
431 CHANUTE CHNTKSSSDSO0 497 TURON TURNKSXARSO
432 CHANUTE CHNTKSSSDSO0 499 SYRACUSE SYRCKSXADSO
433 CHANUTE CHNTKSSSDSO0 505 COFFEYVL CFVLKS10DSO0
434 MAYFIELD CLWLKSXADSO 511 XXXXXXXXXX XXX XXXXXXXX *
435 ARGONIA ARGNKSXARSO 513 HUTCHINSON HTSNKSRS8MD
436 TBD WCHTKSAMDSO0 514 WELLINGTON WCHUKSHHDSO
437 MADISON MDSNKSXADSO 515 COFFEYVL CFVLKS10DSO0

438 BURDEN BRDNKSXADSO 521 GARDENCITY DDCYKSAYCMO
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525 BURDETT BRDTKSXARSO 625 YATES CTR YTCTKSSTRSO
527 ROZEL ROZLKSXARSO 626 LIBERAL LBRLKS04DSH1
528 ALLEN ALLNKSXADSO 627 ELK CITY EKCYKSXARSO
532 KINGMAN KGMNKSMARSO 628 CANTON CNTNKSSMRSO0
534 ALDEN ALDNKSXARSO 629 LIBERAL LBRLKS04DSH1
537 BUFFALO BFLOKSXARSO 632 MCCUNE MCCNKSXARSO
538 ARLINGTON ARTNKSXARS1 633 LAFONTAINE LFNTKSXARSO
539 ENGLEWOOD ENWDKSXARSO 635 ASHLAND ASLDKSXARSO
543 BUHLER BHLRKSXARSO 637 TORONTO TOROKSXARSO
544 HUGOTON HGTNKSXADSO 638 ARCADIA ARCDKSXARSO
545 CLEARWATER CLWRKSXARSO 642 LONGTON LNTNKSXARSO
546 IUKA IUKAKSXARSO 643 LAWTON ASBRMOXARSO
547 HIATTVILLE HTVLKSXARSO 645 QUINCY QNCYKSXARSO
548 MULLINVL MLVLKSXARSO 646 FOWLER FWLRKSMIRLO
549 ST JOHN STJHKSXADSO 647 MOLINE MOLNKSMIRSO
553 KINGMAN WCHTKSMU3MD 649 SATANTA STNTKSXADSO
555 TBD WCHTKSBRO7T 653 HOISINGTON HSTNKSXADSO
561 DODGE CITY ULYSKS03CMO 654 GALVA GALVKSXADSO
562 BUSHTON BSTNKSXARSO 656 PRESTON PSTNKSXARSO
563 PLAINS PLNSKSLORLO 657 RYUS RYUSKSXADSO
564 ELLINWOOD ELLNKSXARSO 658 FALL RIVER FLRVKSXARSO
565 HEWINS HWNSKSXARSO 659 KINSLEY KNSLKSNIRLO
567 PARTRIDGE PRRGKSXARS1 662 HUTCHINSON HTSNKS02DSO0
568 ALTOONA ALNAKSXARSO 663 HUTCHINSON HTSNKS02DSO0
569 GARFIELD GRFDKSXARSO 664 HUTCHINSON HTSNKS02DSO0
575 ULYSSES ULYSKSXADSO 665 HUTCHINSON HTSNKS02DSO0
582 COLDWATER CDWRKSLURSO 668 COPELAND CPLDKSXARSO
583 EUREKA EURKKSELRSO 669 HUTCHINSON HTSNKS02DSO0
584 CLEARWATER CLWRKSXADSO 672 PRATT PRTTKSNIRSO
585 INMAN INMNKSXARSO 673 HAVANA HAVNKSXADSO
586 OLMITZ OLMTKSXARSO 674 COLUBSRURL CLMBKSXBDSO0
587 CLAFLIN CLFLKSXARSO 675 SUBLETTE SBLTKSORRLO
591 EMPORIA WCHUKSFI1MD 678 HAMILTON HMTNKSO01RS0
592 RICHFIELD RCFDKSXADSO0 679 TREECE PCHROKMARLA1
593 ROLLA ROLLKSXADSO 690 LIBERAL DDCYKSADAMD
594 SAWYER SWYRKSXARSO 692 COYVILLE CYVLKSXARSO
596 LANGDON LNGDKSXARSH1 693 NOMANCHETR CLWLKSXADSO
597 HALLOWELL HLWLKSXARSO 694 HUTCHINSON HTSNKS02DS0
598 MOSCOW MSCWKSXADSO 697 ELKHART EKHTKSXADSO
603 GREAT BEND GRTBKSSTXMD 698 BENEDICT BNDCKSXARSO
604 LIBERAL LBRLKS04XMD 699 READING EMPRKS08DSO0
605 PARSONS PRSSKSWADSO0 700 XXXXXXXXXX XXX XXXXXXXX *
608 NEODESHA WCHUKSHHDSO 711 XXXXXXXXXX XXX XXXXXXXX ™
611 XXXXXXXXXX XXX XXXXXXXX * 714 PITTSBURG WCHTKSBRX0Y
621 LIBERAL DDCYKSAY1MD 715 INDEPNDNCE WCHUKSHHDSO
622 PROTECTION PRTCKSMARSO 718 MCPHERSON WCHUKSHHDSO
623 HANSTON HNSTKSXARSO 723 GREENSBURG ' GNBGKSFLRLO
624 LIBERAL LBRLKS04DSH1 724 GIRARD GRRDKSXADSO
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Prefixes Changing to 620 NPA

725
726
727
728
732
735
736
738
739
740
741
743
750
752
753
754
756
757
758
762
763
764
766
767
768
770
774
781
782
783
784
786
787
791
792
793
795
797
798
801
802
803
808
811
819
820
824
825

SEDAN
BURNS
HUTCHINSON
HUTCHINSON
DURHAM
CASSODAY
SEVERY
WILMORE
ISABEL
HARPER
ARKANSASCY
MAPLETON
EUREKA
POTWIN
MATFLDGREN
SAVONBURG
UNIONTOWN
EMPORIA
CEDAR VALE
COLUMBUS
GALESBURG
MULBERRY
COUNCILGRV
COUNCILGRV
FORT SCOTT
PRATT

FORT SCOTT
SCOTT CITY
UDALL
GALENA
ALTAMONT
GREAT BEND
DUNLAP
GREAT BEND
GREAT BEND
GREAT BEND
OSWEGO
GREAT BEND
MCPHERSON
DODGE CITY
HUTCHINSON
EMPORIA
COFFEYVL
XXXXXXXXXX
EMPORIA
PARSONS
GENESEO
KIOWA

PREFIX / RATE AREA CHART

In NXX Order
SEDNKSCHRSO0 826
BRNSKSPARSO 827
HTSNKS02DS0 829
HTSNKS02DS0 834
DRHMKSXARSO 836
CSSDKSXARSO 837
SVRYKSRERSO 839
WLMRKSXARSO 842
ISBLKSXARSO 843
WCHTKSBRXFX 845
ARCYKSSODSO0 846
MPTNKSXARSO 848
WCHTKSBRXFX 851
PTWNKSXADSO 852
MTGRKSXARSO 853
SVBGKSXARSO 855
UNTWKSXADSO 856
EMPRKS08DSO0 857
CDVAKSPLRSO 860
CLMBKSXBDSO0 861
GLBGKSXADSO 862
MLBYKSXARSO 863
CNGVKSAC1MD 864
CNGVKSXADSO0 865
FTSCKS01DS0 867
PRTTKSNIRSO 868
PRSSKSWA7MD 872
ULYSKS03CMO 873
UDLLKSXADSO 874
GALNKSXARSO 875
ALMTKSXARSO 876
GRTBKSSTDSO0 878
DNLPKSXADSO 879
GRTBKSSTDSO0 885
GRTBKSSTDSO0 886
GRTBKSSTDSO0 887
OSWGKSXADSO0 892
GRTBKSSTDSO0 893
WCHTKSBRDS1 894
DDCYKS01XMD 895
HTSNKS02XMD 896
EMPRKS08XMD 897
WCHUKSHHDSO0 903
XXXXXXXXXXX * 911
WCHTKSBRX0Y 921
PRSSKSWADSO 922
GENSKSXARSO 923
KIOWKSXARSO 924

Page 4

316/ 620 Implementation

BUCKLIN

W MINERAL
DEVON
CONWAY
GRIDLEY
WALTON
THAYER
ANTHONY
BEAUMONT
CALDWELL
MONTEZUMA
RIVERTON
LARNED
COLONY
REECE
CIMARRON
BAXTER SPG
FULTON
HUTCHINSON
SUBLETTE
HAVILAND
CORBIN
PIEDMONT
ENSIGN
RIVERDALE
GREAT BEND
SCOTT CITY
MEADE
SCOTT CITY
PITTSBURG
DEXTER
FLORENCE
CANEY
MINNEOLA
MEDICNLODG
MEDICNLODG
SOUTHHAVEN
COATS
LYONS
CULLISON
HARPER
LITTLE RIV
CHERRYVALE
XXXXXXXXXX
HUTCHINSON
EDNA
ALBERT
LINCOLNVL

BCKLKSSMRSO0
WMNRKSXARSO
DEVNKSXARSO
CNWYKSXARSO
GRDLKSXARSO
WLTNKSXARSO
THYRKSXARSO
ANTHKSWSRSO0
BUMTKSXADSO
CLWLKSXADSO
MTZMKSXARSO
RVTNKSXARSO
ULYSKS03CMO
CLNYKSXADSO
RECEKSXARSO
CMRNKSXARSO
BXSPKSXARSO
FLTNKSXARSO
HTSNKS02XSX
ULYSKS03CMO
HVLDKSXADSO0
CLWLKSXADSO
PDMTKSXARSO
ENSGKSXARSO
RVDLKSXARSO
ULYSKS03CMO
SCCYKSMARSO
MEADKSSLRLO
SCCYKSMARSO
WCHTKSOL2MD
DXTRKSXARSO
FLRNKSTRRSO
CANYKSO05RS0
MNNLKSTURLO
MDLDKS01RS0
MDLDKS01RS0
CLWLKSXADSO
COTSKSXARSO
GRTBKSSTDSO0
CLSNKSXARSO
HRPRKSMARSO
LTRVKSXADSO
WCHUKSHHDSO0
XXXXXXXXXXX *
HTSNKS02DS0
EDNAKSXADSO
ALBRKSXARSO
LNVLKSXARLO
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930 MEDICNLODG SHRNKSXADSO
931 HUTCHINSON SHRNKSXADSO

933 PRATT SHRNKSXADSO
934 PAWNEEROCK ULYSKS03CMO
935 GALATIA GALAKSXARSO

936 XXXXXXXXXX  XXXXXXXXXXX *
937 GARDENCITY  ULYSKS03CMO
938 CHASE CHASKSWERSO
939 BRONSON BRSNKSXARSO
947 HILLSBORO HLBOKSXADSO
948 COFFEYVL CFVLKSDERSO
950 XXXXXXXXXX — XXXXXXXXXXX *
951 HESSTON WCHTKSBRXFX
962 FREEPORT CLWLKSXADSO
963 NEOSHO FLS  NSFLKSXARSO
964 LEROY LERYKSXARSO
965 LATHAM LTHMKSXARSO
967 BLUFF CITY CLWLKSXADSO
968 WELLINGTON WGTNKSNFRSO
976  XXXXXXXXXX  XXXXXXXXXXX *
982 PAWNEEROCK PWRKKSYURSO

983 PEABODY PBDYKSWARSO
984 WALDRON CLWLKSXADSO
986 ROCK ROCKKSXARSO
995 BELPRE BLPRKSXARSO

*The Codes with an asterisk are those
codes that will be duplicated in both
NPAs
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Prefixes Changing to 620 NPA In RC Order 316/ 620 Implementation
INXX| RC ABBRE | SWITCH | 758 CEDAR VALE  CDVAKSPLRSO
286 ABBYVLPLVN ABVLKSXADSO 274 CEDARPOINT | CDPNKSXARSO
923 ALBERT ALBRKSXARSO 305 CHANUTE CHNTKSSSDSO0
534 ALDEN ALDNKSXARSO 431 CHANUTE CHNTKSSSDSO0
528 ALLEN ALLNKSXADSO 432 CHANUTE CHNTKSSSDSO0
784 ALTAMONT ALMTKSXARSO 433 CHANUTE CHNTKSSSDSO0
568 ALTOONA ALNAKSXARSO 938 CHASE CHASKSWERSO
443 AMERICUS AMRCKSXADSO 457 CHEROKEE CHRKKSXARSO
842 ANTHONY ANTHKSWSRSO0 336 CHERRYVALE | CHVAKSEMRLO
638 ARCADIA ARCDKSXARSO 903 CHERRYVALE WCHUKSHHDSO
435 ARGONIA ARGNKSXARSO 236 CHETOPA CHTPKSBERSO
307 ARKANSASCY WCHUKSHHDSO 201 CIMARRON ULYSKS03CMO
441 ARKANSASCY ARCYKSSODSO0 855 CIMARRON CMRNKSXARSO
442 ARKANSASCY ARCYKSSODSO 587 CLAFLIN CLFLKSXARSO
446 ARKANSASCY ARCYKSSODSO 545 CLEARWATER CLWRKSXARSO
446 ARKANSASCY WCHTKSNY2MD 584 CLEARWATER CLWRKSXADSO
446 ARKANSASCY WCHTKSPO1MD 893 COATS COTSKSXARSO
741 ARKANSASCY ARCYKSSODSO 251 COFFEYVL CFVLKS10DS0
538 ARLINGTON ARTNKSXARSH1 252 COFFEYVL CFVLKS10DSO0
347 ARMA ARMAKSXADSO 464 COFFEYVL CFVLKS10DSO0
635 ASHLAND ASLDKSXARSO 505 COFFEYVL CFVLKS10DSO0
394 ATLANTA ATLNKSXARSO 515 COFFEYVL CFVLKS10DSO0
254 ATTICA ATTCKSAARSO 808 COFFEYVL WCHUKSHHDSO
226 BARTLETT BRTLKSXARSO 948 COFFEYVL CFVLKSDERSO
856 BAXTER SPG BXSPKSXARSO 582 COLDWATER CDWRKSLURSO
843 BEAUMONT BUMTKSXADSO 852 COLONY CLNYKSXADSO
488 BELLEPLAIN BLLPKSXADSO 674 COLUBSRURL CLMBKSXBDSO
995 BELPRE BLPRKSXARSO 429 COLUMBUS CLMBKSXADSO
698 BENEDICT BNDCKSXARSO 762 COLUMBUS CLMBKSXBDSO0
495 BIG BOW BGBWKSXADSO 834 CONWAY CNWYKSXARSO
967 BLUFF CITY CLWLKSXADSO 456 CONWAY SPG | CNSPKSXADSO
395 BRAZILTON BZTNKSXARSO 372 COOLIDGE CLDGKSXADSO
939 BRONSON BRSNKSXARSO 668 COPELAND CPLDKSXARSO
826 BUCKLIN BCKLKSSMRSO 863 CORBIN CLWLKSXADSO
537 BUFFALO BFLOKSXARSO 273 COTONWDFLS CTFLKSBRRSO
543 BUHLER BHLRKSXARSO 766 COUNCILGRV CNGVKSAC1MD
438 BURDEN BRDNKSXADSO0 767 COUNCILGRV CNGVKSXADSO
525 BURDETT BRDTKSXARSO 692 COYVILLE CYVLKSXARSO
364 BURLINGTON BURLKSXADSO 389 CRESTLINE CRLNKSXARSO
726 BURNS BRNSKSPARSO 895 CULLISON CLSNKSXARSO
463 BURRTON BRRTKSXARSO 298 CUNNINGHAM CNHMKSXADSO
562 BUSHTON BSTNKSXARSO 426 DEERFIELD DRFDKSXADSO
845 CALDWELL CLWLKSXADSO 829 DEVON DEVNKSXARSO
467 CAMBRIDGE CMBRKSXARSO 876 DEXTER DXTRKSXARSO
403 CANEY WCHUKSHHDSO0 397 DIGHTON DGTNKSXADSO
879 CANEY CANYKSO05RS0 225 DODGE CITY DDCYKS01DS0
628 CANTON CNTNKSSMRSO0 227 DODGE CITY DDCYKS01DS0

735 CASSODAY CSSDKSXARSO 338 DODGE CITY DDCYKS01DS0
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339
408
430
561
801
787
732
922
346
627
329
360
697
564
340
341
342

366
481
487
591
757
803
819
539
865
244
583
750
658
362
878
369
223
224
768
774
646
378
962
857
935
783
763
654
260

DODGE CITY
DODGE CITY
DODGE CITY
DODGE CITY
DODGE CITY
DUNLAP
DURHAM
EDNA

ELGIN

ELK CITY

ELK FALLS
ELKHART
ELKHART
ELLINWOOD
EMPORIA
EMPORIA
EMPORIA
EMPORIA
EMPORIA
EMPORIA
EMPORIA
EMPORIA
EMPORIA
EMPORIA
EMPORIA
EMPORIA
ENGLEWOOD
ENSIGN

ERIE
EUREKA
EUREKA
FALL RIVER
FARLINGTON
FLORENCE
FORD

FORT SCOTT
FORT SCOTT
FORT SCOTT
FORT SCOTT
FOWLER
FREDONIA
FREEPORT
FULTON
GALATIA
GALENA
GALESBURG
GALVA
GARDENCITY

PREFIX / RATE AREA CHART

In RC Order
DDCYKS01DSO0 271
DDCYKS01DSO0 272
DDCYKSAYCMO 275
ULYSKS03CMO 276
DDCYKS01XMD 277
DNLPKSXADSO 287
DRHMKSXARSO 521
EDNAKSXADSO 937
ELGNKSXARSO 569
EKCYKSXARSO 824
ELFLKSXADSO 447
ULYSKS03CMO 724
EKHTKSXADSO 367
ELLNKSXARSO 603
EMPRKS08DSO0 786
EMPRKS08DSO0 791
EMPRKS08DSO0 792
EMPRKS08DSO0 793
WCHTKSBRXFX 797
EMPRKS08DS0 868
WCHTKSBRIMD 723
WCHTKSBRDS1 358
WCHUKSFI1MD 836
EMPRKS08DSO0 597
EMPRKS08XMD 678
WCHTKSBRX0Y 623
ENWDKSXARSO 296
ENSGKSXARSO 740
ERIEKSCIRSO 896
EURKKSELRSO 392
WCHTKSBRXFX 673
FLRVKSXARSO 465
FRTNKSXARSO 862
FLRNKSTRRSO 239
FORDKSXARSO 398
FTSCKS01DS0 368
FTSCKS01DS0 217
FTSCKS01DS0 327
PRSSKSWA7MD 951
FWLRKSMIRLO 565
FRDNKSXARSO 547
CLWLKSXADSO 947
FLTNKSXARSO 653
GALAKSXARSO 374
GALNKSXARSO 458
GLBGKSXADSO 428
GALVKSXADSO 544
GRCYKS07DS0 473
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GARDENCITY GRCYKS07DS0
GARDENCITY GRCYKSO07DS0
GARDENCITY GRCYKS07DS0
GARDENCITY GRCYKSO07DSO0
GARDENCITY HLCMKSMARS2
GARDENCITY GRCYKS07DS0
GARDENCITY DDCYKSAYCMO
GARDENCITY  ULYSKS03CMO
GARFIELD GRFDKSXARSO
GENESEO GENSKSXARSO
GEUDA SPG CLWLKSXADSO
GIRARD GRRDKSXADSO
GOESSEL GSSLKSXARSO
GREAT BEND GRTBKSSTXMD
GREAT BEND GRTBKSSTDSO
GREAT BEND GRTBKSSTDSO
GREAT BEND GRTBKSSTDSO
GREAT BEND GRTBKSSTDSO
GREAT BEND GRTBKSSTDSO
GREAT BEND ULYSKS03CMO
GREENSBURG GNBGKSFLRLO
GRENOLA GRLAKSXARSO
GRIDLEY GRDLKSXARSO
HALLOWELL HLWLKSXARSO
HAMILTON HMTNKSO01RS0
HANSTON HNSTKSXARSO
HARDTNER CLWLKSXADSO
HARPER WCHTKSBRXFX
HARPER HRPRKSMARSO
HARTFORD HRFRKSAARSO
HAVANA HAVNKSXADSO
HAVEN HVENKSXARSO
HAVILAND HVLDKSXADSO
HAZELTON HZTNKSXARSO
HEALY HELYKSXARSO
HEPLER HPLRKSXARSO
HESSTON WCHTKSZU1MD
HESSTON HETNKSXADSO
HESSTON WCHTKSBRXFX
HEWINS HWNSKSXARSO
HIATTVILLE HTVLKSXARSO
HILLSBORO HLBOKSXADSO
HOISINGTON HSTNKSXADSO
HOWARD HWRDKSWARSO
HUDSON HDSNKSXARSO
HUGOTON HGTNKSXADSO
HUGOTON HGTNKSXADSO
HUMBOLDT HMBLKSBRRLO
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Prefixes Changing to 620 NPA

474
513
662
663
664
665
669
694
727
728
802
820
921
931
205
330
331
332
454
715
335
585
363
365
739
546
357
492
373
439
532
553
659
825
496

247
355
596
285
851
965

256
483
375
964
324

HUTCHINSON
HUTCHINSON
HUTCHINSON
HUTCHINSON
HUTCHINSON
HUTCHINSON
HUTCHINSON
HUTCHINSON
HUTCHINSON
HUTCHINSON
HUTCHINSON
HUTCHINSON
HUTCHINSON
HUTCHINSON
INDEPNDNCE
INDEPNDNCE
INDEPNDNCE
INDEPNDNCE
INDEPNDNCE
INDEPNDNCE
INGALLS
INMAN

IOLA

IOLA

ISABEL

IUKA
JETMORE
JOHNSON
KENDALL
KINCAID
KINGMAN
KINGMAN
KINSLEY
KIOWA

LA HARPE
LAFONTAINE
LAKE CITY
LAKIN
LANGDON
LARNED
LARNED
LATHAM
LAWTON
LEBO

LEHIGH
LEOTI

LEROY

LEWIS

PREFIX / RATE AREA CHART

In RC Order
HTSNKS028MD 309
HTSNKSRS8MD 370
HTSNKS02DS0 391
HTSNKS02DS0 482
HTSNKS02DS0 604
HTSNKS02DS0 621
HTSNKS02DS0 624
HTSNKS02DS0 626
HTSNKS02DS0 629
HTSNKS02DS0 690
HTSNKS02XMD 485
HTSNKS02XSX 924
HTSNKS02DS0 897
SHRNKSXADSO 642
INDPKSMADSO 257
INDPKSMADSO 894
INDPKSMADSO 348
INDPKSMADSO 427
PSBGKSAQ1MD 437
WCHUKSHHDSO0 493
INGLKSXARSO 743
INMNKSXARSO 379
IOLAKSSYDSO0 381
IOLAKSSYDSO0 382
ISBLKSXARSO 753
IUKAKSXARSO 434
JTMRKSXADSO 632
JHSNKSXADSO 241
KENDKSXADSO0 242
KNCDKSXARSO 245
KGMNKSMARSO 418
WCHTKSMU3MD 480
KNSLKSNIRLO 718
KIOWKSXARSO 798
LHRPKSXADSO 873
LFNTKSXARSO 886
LKCYKSXARSO 887
LAKNKSXADSO 930
LNGDKSXARS1 885
LRNDKSBRRSO0 647
ULYSKS03CMO 846
LTHMKSXARSO 237
ASBRMOXARSO 598
LEBOKSXARSO 328
LHGHKSXARSO 345
LEOTKSXADSO 386
LERYKSXARSO 764

LEWSKSXARSO

548

Page 3

316/ 620 Implementation
LIBERAL LBRLKS04DSH1
LIBERAL ULYSKS03CMO
LIBERAL DDCYKSAYCMO
LIBERAL LBRLKS04DSH1
LIBERAL LBRLKS04XMD
LIBERAL DDCYKSAY1MD
LIBERAL LBRLKS04DSH1
LIBERAL LBRLKS04DSH1
LIBERAL LBRLKS04DSH1
LIBERAL DDCYKSADAMD
LIBERTY LBRTKSXARSO
LINCOLNVL LNVLKSXARLO
LITTLE RIV LTRVKSXADSO
LONGTON LNTNKSXARSO
LYONS LYNSKSEARSO
LYONS GRTBKSSTDSO0
MACKSVILLE MCVLKSXARSO
MADISON MDSNKSXADSO0
MADISON MDSNKSXADSO0
MANTER MANTKSXADSO
MAPLETON MPTNKSXARSO
MARIENTHAL MRTHKSXARSO
MARION MARNKSLARSO
MARION MARNKSLARSO
MATFLDGREN MTGRKSXARSO
MAYFIELD CLWLKSXADSO
MCCUNE MCCNKSXARSO
MCPHERSON MCSNKSASDSO
MCPHERSON MCSNKSASDSO
MCPHERSON MCSNKSASDSO
MCPHERSON WCHTKSBRX0Y
MCPHERSON WCHTKSBRIMD
MCPHERSON WCHUKSHHDSO
MCPHERSON WCHTKSBRDSH1
MEADE MEADKSSLRLO
MEDICNLODG MDLDKS01RS0
MEDICNLODG MDLDKS01RS0
MEDICNLODG SHRNKSXADSO
MINNEOLA MNNLKSTURLO
MOLINE MOLNKSMIRSO
MONTEZUMA  MTZMKSXARSO
MORAN MORNKSXARSO
MOSCOW MSCWKSXADSO0
MOUND VLY MNVYKSXARSO
MOUNDRIDGE MNRGKSXADS1
MOUNDRIDGE MNRGKSXADS1
MULBERRY MLBYKSXARSO
MULLINVL MLVLKSXARSO
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297
246
325
608
963
422
693
478
586
475
795
455
421
423
605
820
567
934
982
983
864
468
230
231
232
235
240
249
404
714
875
563
752
450
672
770
933
656
459
622
645
699
853
592
867
848
986
593

MURDOCK
NASHVILLE
NEODESHA
NEODESHA
NEOSHO FLS
NICKERSON
NOMANCHETR
NORWICH
OLMITZ
OLPE
OSWEGO
OXFORD
PARSONS
PARSONS
PARSONS
PARSONS
PARTRIDGE
PAWNEEROCK
PAWNEEROCK
PEABODY
PIEDMONT
PIQUA
PITTSBURG
PITTSBURG
PITTSBURG
PITTSBURG
PITTSBURG
PITTSBURG
PITTSBURG
PITTSBURG
PITTSBURG
PLAINS
POTWIN
PRATT
PRATT
PRATT
PRATT
PRESTON
PRETTYPRRI
PROTECTION
QUINCY
READING
REECE
RICHFIELD
RIVERDALE
RIVERTON
ROCK

ROLLA

PREFIX / RATE AREA CHART

In RC Order
MRDCKSXARSO 476
NSVLKSXARSO 527
NDSHKS04RS0 657
WCHUKSHHDSO0 279
NSFLKSXARSO 649
NCSNKSHARSO 754
CLWLKSXADSO 594
NRWCKSXARSO 479
OLMTKSXARSO 781
OLPEKSXADSO 872
OSWGKSXADSO0 874
OXFRKSXARSO 319
PRSSKSWADSO 725
PRSSKSWADSO 736
PRSSKSWADSO 294
PRSSKSWADSO 892
PRRGKSXARS1 385
ULYSKS03CMO 549
PWRKKSYURSO 449
PBDYKSWARSO 234
PDMTKSXARSO 278
PIQUKSXARSO 675
PSBGKSLODSO0 861
PSBGKSLODSO0 248
PSBGKSLODSO0 486
PSBGKSLODSO0 384
PSBGKSLODSO0 499
PSBGKSLODSO0 436
PSBGKSLODSO0 555
WCHTKSBRX0Y 839
WCHTKSOL2MD 637
PLNSKSLORLO 679
PTWNKSXADSO 376
PRTTKSNIRSO 497
PRTTKSNIRSO 289
PRTTKSNIRSO 782
SHRNKSXADSO 353
PSTNKSXARSO 356
PRPRKSXARSO 424
PRTCKSMARSO 575
QNCYKSXARSO 756
EMPRKS08DSO0 827
RECEKSXARSO 984
RCFDKSXADSO 354
RVDLKSXARSO 837
RVTNKSXARSO 396
ROCKKSXARSO 326
ROLLKSXADSO 359
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ROSALIA ROSLKSXADSO
ROZEL ROZLKSXARSO
RYUS RYUSKSXADSO
SAFFORDVL SFVLKSXARSO
SATANTA STNTKSXADSO
SAVONBURG SVBGKSXARSO
SAWYER SWYRKSXARSO
SCAMMON SCMNKSXARSO
SCOTT CITY ULYSKS03CMO
SCOTT CITY SCCYKSMARSO
SCOTT CITY SCCYKSMARSO
SEDAN WCHUKSHHDSO0
SEDAN SEDNKSCHRSO
SEVERY SVRYKSRERSO
SHARON SHRNKSXADSO
SOUTHHAVEN CLWLKSXADSO
SPEARVILLE SPVLKSXARSO
ST JOHN STJHKSXADSO
ST PAUL STPLKSHIRSO
STAFFORD STFRKSBORSO
STERLING STNGKSXADSO
SUBLETTE SBLTKSORRLO
SUBLETTE ULYSKS03CMO
SUN CITY SNCYKSXARSO
SYLVIA SYLVKSXARSO
SYRACUSE SYRCKSXADSO
SYRACUSE SYRCKSXADSO
TBD WCHTKSAMDSO
TBD WCHTKSBRO7T
THAYER THYRKSXARSO
TORONTO TOROKSXARSO
TREECE PCHROKMARLA1
TRIBUNE TRBNKSXADSO
TURON TURNKSXARSO
TYRO TYROKSXARSO
UDALL UDLLKSXADSO
ULYSSES ULYSKSXADSO
ULYSSES ULYSKSXADSO
ULYSSES ULYSKSXADSO
ULYSSES ULYSKSXADSO
UNIONTOWN UNTWKSXADSO
W MINERAL WMNRKSXARSO
WALDRON CLWLKSXADSO
WALNUT WLNTKSXARSO
WALTON WLTNKSXARSO
WEIR CITY WRCYKSXARSO
WELLINGTON WGTNKSNFRSO
WELLINGTON WGTNKSNFRSO
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359
359
399
514
968
738
489
221
222
229
402
211
311
411
511
611
700
711
811
911
936
950
976
625
243

WELLINGTON
WELLINGTON
WELLINGTON
WELLINGTON
WELLINGTON
WILMORE
WINDOM
WINFIELD
WINFIELD
WINFIELD
WINFIELD
XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXX
YATES CTR
ZENDA

PREFIX / RATE AREA CHART
In RC Order

WCHTKSNY2MD
WGTNKSNFRSO0
WGTNKSNFRSO0
WCHUKSHHDSO0
WGTNKSNFRSO0
WLMRKSXARSO
WNDMKSXARSO
WNFDKSMIDSO0
WCHTKSMU3MD
WNFDKSMIDSO0
WCHUKSHHDSO0
XXXXXXXXXXX ™
XXXXXXXXXXX ™
XXXXXXXXXXX *
XXXXXXXXXXX ™
XXXXXXXXXXX *
XXXXXXXXXXX ™
XXXXXXXXXXX *
XXXXXXXXXXX *
XXXXXXXXXXX *
XXXXXXXXXXX ™
XXXXXXXXXXX *
XXXXXXXXXXX ™
YTCTKSSTRSO
ZENDKSXADSO

*The Codes with an asterisk are those
codes that will be duplicated in both
NPAs

316 / 620 Implementation



